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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0486 
Address 54 Ferris Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Garage with Studio 
Date of Lodgement 25 June 2020 
Applicant Mr Andrew Colangelo 
Owner Mr Andrew Colangelo 

Mrs Marie L Colangelo 
Number of Submissions Two (2) 
Value of works $2,000,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Non-compliance with the maximum floor space ratio per 
Clause 4.4 of the LLEP 2013 

• Neighbouring amenity impacts (Solar Access) 
• Flooding  
• Parking 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Without Prejudice Conditions (if not refused) 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for construction of a 
garage with studio at 54 Ferris Street, Annandale. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and 2 submissions were received in response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include:  
 
• Non-compliance with the maximum permitted floor space ratio 
• Neighbouring amenity impacts (Solar Access) 
• Flooding  
• Parking 
 
A formal written request for an exception to the floor space ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 has been submitted. However, insufficient environmental 
planning grounds have been provided justifying the non-compliance with the development 
standard and it is considered that the proposal results in adverse amenity impacts in terms of 
solar access. As a result, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves the demolition of the existing clad carport at the rear of the site and 
the construction of a new garage with a first floor studio.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Ferris Street, between Clark Street and 
Reserve Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangularly-shaped with a 
total area of 156.1 sqm and is legally described as Lot A in DP 375883. 
 
The site has a frontage to Ferris Street of 4.16 metres. The site supports a two storey brick 
dwelling and carport. The adjoining properties support a mix of one and two storey dwellings. 
 
The property is located within a conservation area and is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda) located on adjoining property at No. 52 Ferris 
Street. 

- Elaeocarpus reticulatus (Blueberry Ash) located on adjoining property at No. 52 Ferris 
Street. 
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Figure 1: Zoning Map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

 
D/2005/207 

Development Application - Alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling including new first floor and new 
carport at rear. 

Approved 
17/05/2005 

 
M/2007/27 

Section 96(1a) modification of development consent 
D/2005/207. Modification requesting an external 
dilapidation report instead of internal report. 

Withdrawn 
20/03/2007 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
56 Ferris Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
 
D/2012/560 

Substantial demolition, retention of front of the existing 
dwelling and construction of ground and first floor 
additions to the rear and a new detached garage. SEPP 
1 Objections for FSR and Landscaped Area. 

Approved  
12/02/2013 

 

 
4(b) Application history  
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The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25 June 2020 Lodged  
02 July 2020 – 16 July 2020 Notification 
21 September 2020  Council wrote to the applicant advising as follows;  

- The proposal exceeds the FSR development 
standard; 

- A Clause 4.6 must be submitted;  
- Notwithstanding, additional concerns regarding; 

o Solar access to the neighbouring property at 
52 Ferris Street; 

o Parking; 
o Flooding; and, 
o Heritage impacts (materials and finishes).  

 
26 October 2020 The applicant provided amended plans which included a 

stormwater management plan, flood risk management plan, 
hourly shadow diagrams, and vehicular turning diagrams. 
The amended plans did not include a reduction in gross floor 
area or changes to the upper level studio to reduce 
overshadowing. As such, the proposal still exceeds the FSR 
development standard.  

 
As per Councils Development Advisory and Assessment Policy, no further opportunities to 
submit amended plans were provided, and the current assessment is based on the amended 
plans/additional information provided by the applicant on the 26 October 2020. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and can be referenced in the event 
that consent is granted.  
5(a)(iii)  Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1- General Residential under the LLEP 2011.  
 
The LLEP 2013 defines the development as a semi-detached dwelling and the development 
is permitted with consent within the zone. Given the overshadowing impacts created as a 
result of the FSR variation, the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the following 
objectives of the R1 zone: 
 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
0.8:1 or 124.88 sqm 

 
0.98:1 or 153.18 sqm 

 
28.3 sqm or 22.6% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   
15% or 23.42sqm 

 
5.28% or 8.24sqm 

 
15.20 sqm or 64.81% 

 
No (existing) 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   
60% or 93.66sqm 

 
70.24% or 109.65sqm 

 
16sqm or 17.07% 

 
No (existing) 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
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• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan by 22.6% (28.3sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed contravention of the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the LLEP 
2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

1. The additional floor space is situated at the rear in the proposed new studio situated 
above a new garage that is replacing an existing garage.  

2. The studio addition is moderate, only 6.00m at the high point of the roof. The owners 
have interceded with both neighbours to create a design that is satisfactory to all 
relevant parties.  

3. Although the proposal will result in a two-storey dwelling, a new garage with studio it 
is not inconsistent with the locality as the building forms are diverse in Whites Creek 
Lane and there are many examples of garages with studios.  

4. The proposed FSR is not excessive in comparison to development in the immediate 
locality.  

5. The proposed increase in floor space ratio is very moderate. An increase of 16.59m2 
.  

6. 54 Ferris Street falls very close to the 150m2 cut off point for a 1:1 FSR in which case 
it would comply. If the land area was slightly larger it would comply if it were slightly 
smaller it would comply. The current owners and any future owners are being dammed 
to a living standard that is at odds with the objectives of the LEP “to protect and 
enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of the residents of the Leichhardt 
municipality” 

7. There are many examples of garages with studios above in Whites Creek Lane, Ferris 
Street and throughout the Annandale locality. From the northern end of the of the Lane 
(at Reserve Street) to the property next door at No 52 Ferris Street, this type of 
development evident. Common sense would inform us that the residents that most 
require this form of additional accommodation are those with small living areas like the 
owners of No 54 Ferris Street. Nevertheless, the unreasonable interpretation of council 
regulations will allow owners of larger blocks to build the studio over the garage while 
those on small blocks with very limited living arrangements have their applications 
rejected.  

8. The first-floor studio results in no adverse impact to adjoining properties. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
The objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined below: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
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• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 
 

The objectives of the FSR development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 

a)       to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(ii) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(iii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iv) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the objectives of the FSR development 
standard for the following reasons: 

• The proposed development is not compatible with the desired future character of the 
Heritage Conservation Area in relation to building bulk, massing, scale and form; 

• The additional floor space results in adverse amenity impacts (solar access and 
overshadowing) on neighbouring properties. 

 
The proposal thereby does not comply with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements 
of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are insufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from the 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception not be supported. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains provisions for the amendments to the zone objectives of the 
zone R2 - Low Density Residential, as well as new objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. 
Given the overshadowing impacts created as a result of the FSR variation, the proposal is 
considered to be inconsistent with the following draft objectives to the R1 zone: 
 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
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LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No - see discussion 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No - see discussion  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways No – see discussion 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.1.1: Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood No – see discussion  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
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C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

N/A 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  N/A 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  No – see discussion  
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions and C3.1 Residential General Provisions  
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
• O3 To ensure that alterations, additions to residential buildings and new residential 

development are compatible with the established setting and character of the suburb and 
neighbourhood and compatible with the desired future character and heritage significance 
of the place and its setting. 

• O4 To ensure that all residential development is compatible with the scale, form, siting and 
materials of existing adjacent buildings. 

• O7 To ensure that the amenity, including solar access and visual privacy, of the 
development and adjacent properties is not adversely impacted. 

• C1 Residential development is not to have an adverse effect on: 
b. the relationship of any Heritage Item or Heritage Conservation Area to its place, setting 
and cultural significance. 
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The proposal results in unacceptable amenity impacts on adjoining neighbours particularly in 
regard to solar access and overshadowing – refer to the detailed discussion under Clause 
C3.9. The Proposal is also uncharacteristic of the Heritage Conservation Area and does not 
provide a sympathetic addition to the streetscape – refer to the discussion under Clause C1.4.  
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
C8 of Part C1.4 of the DCP requires that new development demonstrate respect for the form, 
scale and siting of the immediate area. C9 of Part C1.4 of the DCP requires that new 
development comply with Part C Section 1.0; which requires that new development make a 
positive contribution to the character, scale, form, sitting, materials, colour and detailing within 
the streetscape. 
 
C5 of Part C2.2.1.1 of the DCP requires that upper floors are contained within the roof form, 
so as not to be visible from the street frontage. C15 of Part C1.3 of the DCP states that 
appropriate roof forms depend on the context of the site, and may include pitched roof forms 
to match the predominant roof forms of the original property and its context.  
 
C7 of Part C2.2.1.1 of the DCP requires that the harmony and character of the neighbourhood 
is maintained by ensuring development is complementary in form and materials, and reflects 
the cohesiveness of the streetscape.  
 
Comment: The height of the proposed building is 6m, with a floor to ceiling height of 2.7m in 
both the garage and studio. The floor to ceiling height on both levels, in addition to the roof 
form, contribute to the overall visual bulk of the development which is inconsistent with the 
predominant scale of development on the vicinity. Most garage roof forms in the vicinity are 
recessive skillion or gable while more substantial buildings contain pitched roof forms.  
 
The proposal has not been designed to have a gable roof form, or gable end to the laneway, 
with a low pitching point to create a “one and a half storey” form, with the studio located wholly 
within the roof form which would better relate to the scale of development within the laneway.  
 
The proposed snaplock Colorbond cladding and Monument colour scheme are not a 
characteristic in the laneway and the choice of materials, finishes, textures and colours are 
not complementary to the colour schemes of contributory dwellings within the streetscape.  
 
Overall, the development is not in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013 
and as such, the proposal will detract from the heritage significance of the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposal involves demolition of the existing carport at the rear of the site and construction 
of a new garage with studio above. The additional information submitted as part of the 
application has failed to demonstrate compliance with the Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890.1 
Parking facilities and Council’s parking requirements under this Clause. In particular, the below 
requirements:  
 
a) A minimum of 2200mm headroom must be provided throughout the access and parking 

facilities, measured at the lowest projection from the ceiling, such as lighting fixtures, and 
to open garage doors. Long section plans demonstrating compliance with this requirement 
do not accompany the application. 

b) The garage/parking space must have minimum clear internal dimensions of 6000mm x 
3000 mm (length x width) and a door opening width of 2800 mm at the street frontage. The 
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dimensions must be exclusive of obstructions such as walls, doors and columns, except 
where they do not encroach inside the design envelope specified in Section 5.2 of AS/NZS 
2890.1-2004. 

c) A plan of the proposed access and adjacent road, at an appropriate scale, demonstrating 
that vehicle manoeuvrability for entry and exit to the parking space complies with swept 
paths from AS/NZS 2890.1:2004, including existing on-street parking spaces has not been 
prepared to accompany the application. 

d) The maximum gradients within the parking module must not exceed 1 in 20 (5%), 
measured parallel to the angle of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%), measured in any other 
direction in accordance with the requirements of Section 2.4.6 of AS/NZS 2890.1-2004. 

 
As such, it is considered the proposal is unacceptable and fails to satisfy the relevant 
objectives and controls. 
 
C1.18 Laneways and C.2.2.1.1: Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
• C6 Where fronting a Medium Lane… development shall comply with a laneway envelope 

that has: 
a. a maximum side wall height of 3.6m; 
b. a 45o building envelope taken from the top of the side wall; and 
c. a maximum roof height of 6m. 

The proposal does not incorporate a hipped or gabled roof form and proposes a two storey 
form and a 6m wall height with a nil setback to the Whites Creek Lane. As such, the proposal 
is not considered satisfactory for development fronting a rear laneway and fails to satisfy the 
relevant objectives and controls under this Clause. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
• C12 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room glazing 

must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm during the 
winter solstice.  

• C18 – Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total 
area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 
access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 
further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

The adjoining property at No. 52 Ferris Street currently receives the requisite two and a half 
hours of solar access to their rear yard in mid-winter between 11am and 3pm. The proposal 
results in additional overshadowing to this adjoining property at each hour between 9am and 
3pm in mid-winter. The extent of overshadowing would be contrary to the controls above and 
would result in the adjoining property receiving less that two and half hours of solar access as 
required.  
It should be noted that additional information was requested requiring the internal floor to 
ceiling heights of the garage and studio to be reduced and for further amendments to be 
undertaken to improve the solar access to the rear yard of No. 52 Ferris Street. The additional 
information submitted to Council failed to demonstrate an improved outcome or a reduction in 
overshadowing to this neighbouring property. 
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As such, it is considered that the proposal results in adverse and undue overshadowing 
impacts and has not been designed in accordance with the objectives and controls of this 
Clause. 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
• C1 Applications submitted for a flood control lot must be accompanied by a Flood Risk 

Management Report supported by a flood study prepared by a relevantly qualified civil 
engineer. The report must establish the Hazard Category of the site. 

• C9 The floor level of new enclosed garages must be at or above the Flood Planning Level. 
Consideration may be given to a floor level at a lower level, within 500mm of the Flood 
Planning Level, where it can be demonstrated that providing the floor level at the Flood 
Planning Level is not practical within the constraints of compliance with Australian 
Standard AS/NZS 2890.1 Parking facilities as amended. 
 
The floor levels of open car park areas and carports are permissible below the Flood 
Planning Level, subject to being raised as high as practical within the constraints of 
compliance with Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890.1 Parking facilities as amended. 
Basement (below natural ground level) car parking must have all access and potential 
water entry points above the Probable Maximum Flood Level or Flood Planning Level 
whichever is the higher, and a clearly signposted flood free pedestrian evacuation route 
from the basement area separate to the vehicular access ramps. 

The subject site is located close to Whites Creek and identified as a flood control lot. The 
Flood Certificate issued by Council for indicates the 1 in 100 year flood level at the rear of the 
site is 17.35 m AHD and the existing surface ground level of 16.35m AHD shows a 1000 mm 
depth of water in 1 in 100 year flood. Council's Flood Study also identifies White Creek Lane 
and the rear of the subject site as high hazard areas. 
 
The proposal has not been designed to be at or above the Flood Planning Level. While 
consideration may be given to a floor level at a lower level, the proposed floor level of 16.47m 
AHD is considered unacceptable for managing or mitigating flood risk on the site.  
 
The Flood Risk Management Report prepared by HYDRO CIVIL ENGINEERS and dated 23 
October 2020 has also failed to demonstrate that providing the floor level at the Flood Planning 
Level is not practical within the constraints of compliance with Australian Standard AS/NZS 
2890.1: Parking facilities. 
 
As such, it is considered the proposal is unacceptable and fails to satisfy the relevant 
objectives and controls. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of bulk and scale, heritage, flooding, and amenity 
impacts upon neighbouring properties. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
2 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Overall height and visual bulk and scale – See Section 5(c) 
- Excessive floor to ceiling heights – See Section 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Overlooking and loss of privacy to No. 52 and No. 56 Ferris Street 
Comment: The proposal has been amended by way of additional information which has 
amended the size and location of the eastern and western facing windows of the studio. 
Irrespective, the controls prescribed under Clause C3.11 - Visual Privacy of the LDCP 2013 
protect sightlines between main living areas and private open space. As such, the proposal is 
considered acceptable in this regard, given the proposed windows service a studio.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
In light of the identified impacts and non-compliances, granting consent to the proposal is 
considered contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer – Application not supported (refer to Section 5(c))  
- Heritage - Application not supported (refer to Section 5(c))  
- Landscape/Urban Forests - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being 

imposed. 
 
6(b) External 
 
No external referrals applicable. 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
It is noted that there are conflicts between the bulk and scale of the development and the 
flooding and parking requirements for the site. These concerns were raised in Council’s add-
info letter dated 21st September 2020 which requested a modest scale development be 
pursued, however the proposal has not been amended accordingly and has failed to 
adequately address these concerns. The scope of development which is achievable on the 
site is likely limited to a garage or studio only, given the constraints of the site, however, in 
light of the information submitted to Council:  
 

• The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013. 

 
• The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 

• The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal 
of the application is recommended. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 of 

the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, the 
Panel is not satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to support the variation. The proposed development will not be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the 
zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0486 for 
demolition of a carport and construction of a garage with studio at 54 Ferris Street 
ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 for the following reasons.  

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 354 

Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
1.  The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with the following Clauses of the 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 pursuant to Section  4.15(1)(a)(i) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
b. Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table (Zone R1 General 

Residential) 
c. Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
d. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
e. Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
f. Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 

 
2.  The Clause 4.6 request submitted with the application has failed to demonstrate 

that compliance with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unreasonable 
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard; 
and, further, the proposed development will not be in the public interest because 
the FSR variation is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the 
zone in which the development is to be carried out. 
 

3.  The proposal is considered to result in adverse environmental impacts on the built 
environment pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
 

4.  The proposal is not considered suitable for the site pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5.  The public submissions raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 
application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

6.  The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with the following Parts of the 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a. Part C – Section 1 – C1.0 General Provisions 
b. Part C – Section 1 – C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
c. Part C – Section 1 – C1.11 Parking  
d. Part C – Section 1 – C1.18 Laneways  
e. Part C – Section 2 – C.2.2.1.1: Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
f. Part C – Section 3 – C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
g. Part C – Section 3 – C3.9 Solar Access  
h. Part E – Section 1 – E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  

  
7.  The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a.    Clause 3.2 - Zoning Objectives and Land Use Table 
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Attachment B – Draft Conditions (if not refused)  
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Attachment C- Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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